

SUPREME COURT COPY

JUN - 3 2005

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Deputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff and Respondent, vs. DANIEL NUNEZ and WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE Defendants and Appellants.	California Supreme Court No. S091915 Los Angeles County Superior Court No. NA039358
--	---

APPELLANT WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE'S REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

THE HONORABLE TOMSON T. ONG, PRESIDING

David H. Goodwin, State Bar #91476
P.O. Box 93579
Los Angeles, Ca 90093-0579
(323) 666-9960
Attorney for appellant William Tupua Satele

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT WILLIAM TUPUA SATELE’S REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENTS	2
GUILT PHASE ISSUES	2
I THE FINDING BY THE JURY AND THE TRIAL COURT THAT BOTH APPELLANTS PERSONALLY FIRED THE WEAPON WAS A FACTUAL INCONSISTENCY THAT DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE, THEREBY REQUIRING A REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT AND DEATH PENALTY VERDICT	2
A. Introductory Statement	2
B. Respondent Mischaracterizes This Issue.	3
C. Respondent Fails To Understand The Origins Of The Error.	5
D. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Establishes The Fact That Only One Person Fired The Gun.	7
1. Respondent Should Be Estopped From Presenting The Argument That Both Appellant And Nunez Were The Actual Shooters	7
2. It Is Highly Improbable That More Than One Defendant Fired The Weapon	9
3. “Factual Impossibility” Is Not A Proper Standard To Be Utilized In Reviewing A Death Penalty Case.	14
E. The Difference Between Vicarious and Personal Liability.	18
F. Appellants Have Not Forfeited The Constitutional Aspects Of This Issue.	21
G. Conclusion	26

II BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT SUA SPONTE ON THE LESSER- INCLUDED OFFENSE OF IMPLIED MALICE MURDER OF THE SECOND DEGREE THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, A JURY TRIAL, AND A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE PENALTY IN A CAPITAL CASE	28
A. Introduction	28
B. The Constitutional Issues Are Not Waived.	29
C. The Doctrine Of Invited Error Does Not Apply	29
D. Substantial Evidence Supports The Need For CALJIC No. 8.31.	31
E. The Error Was Not Harmless	36
F. Conclusion	37
III THE COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN IT OMITTED ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS FROM THE GANG ENHANCEMENT INSTRUCTION, AND THE ENHANCEMENT MUST THEREFORE BE REVERSED	38
A. Introduction	38
B. The Jury Was Not “Adequately” Instructed	38
C. Chapman’s Harmless-Error Standard Is the Governing Standard of Review	43
D. The Instructional Error Was Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	45
E. The Consequences Of The Instructional Error Reached Beyond The Gang Benefit Enhancement	47
1. Appellants Did Not Forfeit Their Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, And Fourteenth Amendment Claims	47

2. The Pleadings Failed To Notify Appellant He Would Have To Defend Against The Substantive Offense Of Participation In A Criminal Street Gang	48
3. Appellant's Did Not Forfeit His Constitutional Claims By Inaction In The Trial Court	49
4. This Particular Instructional Error Directly Affected The Jury's Finding On The Charged Personal Firearm Use (Pen. Code, § 12022.53, Subds. (D), (E)(1))	50
F. Conclusion	51
IV IN FAILING TO REDACT PORTIONS OF CALJIC NO. 8.80.1, THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE MENTAL STATE REQUIRED FOR ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY WHEN A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS CHARGED. THE ERROR PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND THE MULTIPLE MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE TO BE TRUE UNDER A THEORY THAT WAS NOT LEGALLY APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE, IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.	53
A. Introduction	53
B. The Doctrine Of Invited Error Does Not Bar This Claim	54
C. The Jury Did Not Necessarily Find That Appellant Was The Actual Shooter And/Or Had The Intent To Kill	56
D. The Error Was Not Harmless	60

V THE PERSONAL FIREARM USE ENHANCEMENT MUST BE REVERSED. THE COURT’S ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTION AS TO THIS ENHANCEMENT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BECAUSE IT AND OTHER ERRORS RELIEVED THE STATE OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE CRITICAL QUESTION OF MENTAL STATE AND FAILED TO DEFINE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE ENHANCEMENT. THE ERRORS DESCRIBED HEREIN DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR TRIAL AT BOTH GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED.	63
A. Introductory Statement	63
B. Respondent’s Two-Shooter Theory Contradicts the Theory On Which The Case Was Tried, and Respondent Must Be Estopped From Asserting It	64
C. The Proof Requirements Of Penal Code Section 12022.53, Subds. (D) And (E)(1)	66
D. The Prosecution Successfully Argued That Appellant Was Liable For The Enhancement On The Basis Of A Mistake About The Law	69
E. The Instruction Given The Jury Omitted Critical Elements Of The Enhancement, Created A Mandatory Presumption, And Was Subject To Interpretation As Presenting Alternate Legal Theories, One Of Which Was Legally Incorrect	70
F. The Impact Of The Instructional Errors Was Exacerbated By The Trial Court’s Instruction That The Jury Was Required To Use Verdict Forms That Failed To Reflect The Legally Available Options And By The Fact That The Language Set Forth In The Verdicts Conformed To The Legally Incorrect Theory Set Forth In The Court’s Instruction	72
G. Appellant Did Not Forfeit His Constitutional Claims, Including His Apprendi-Blakely Claim	74
H. The Personal Firearm Use Enhancement Is Not Sufficiently Supported By Evidence The Crimes Were Committed For The Benefit Of A Street Gang And Must Be Reversed	75
I. The Instructional Errors Were Not Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	76

VI THE JURY FAILED TO FIND THE DEGREE OF THE CRIMES CHARGED IN COURTS ONE AND TWO, AND BY OPERATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1157, BOTH OF THE MURDERS OF WHICH APPELLANTS WERE CONVICTED ARE THEREFORE OF THE SECOND DEGREE, FOR WHICH NEITHER THE DEATH PENALTY NOR LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE MAY BE IMPOSED	78
A. This Court Should Reconsider The Holding Of <i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	78
B. Other Arguments Presented By Respondent Are Unavailing.	79
C. Conclusion	83
VII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED ALLOWING THE PROSECUTION TO PRESENT TESTIMONY THAT LAWRENCE KELLY OFFERED SOMEONE \$100.00 TO TESTIFY THE WEST SIDE WILMAS GANG GETS ALONG WITH AFRICAN-AMERICANS. THIS ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A RELIABLE DETERMINATION OF THE FACTS REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IN A CAPITAL CASE	84
A. Appellants Have Not Forfeited This Claim.	84
B. Phillips’ Testimony Was Not Proper Rebuttal Evidence.	84
C. Conclusion	87
VIII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR AN INSTRUCTION INFORMING THE JURY THAT BEING IN THE COMPANY OF SOMEONE WHO HAD COMMITTED THE CRIME WAS AN INSUFFICIENT BASIS FOR PROVING	88
A. This Claim Is Not Waived	88
B. The Court Erred In Refusing The Requested Instruction	89
C. Appellant Was Prejudiced By The Denial Of This Requested Jury Instruction.	90

IX THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING APPELLANT SATELE’S REQUEST TO GIVE THE JURY LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING EVIDENCE THAT ONLY APPLIED TO CO-APPELLANT NUNEZ	92
A. Appellant Has Not Forfeited This Claim.	92
B. Respondent’s Arguments Are Misplaced	94
X THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO PRESENT REBUTTAL EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT ALLEGEDLY STRUCK ANOTHER INMATE WHILE IN COUNTY JAIL	97
A. The Constitutional Aspects Of This Issue Are Not Waived.	97
B. Respondent’s Arguments Are Misplaced	97
XI THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT IN ARGUMENT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND COMPELS REVERSAL	99
A. Appellant Is Not Barred From Presenting This Issue.	99
B. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Invoking His Personal Prestige And Reputation	102
C. The Prosecutor’s Vouching Comments Were Prejudicial	102
D. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Presenting Factually Inconsistent Arguments At The Guilt/Innocence And Penalty Phases	106
E. Appellant Was Prejudiced By This Inconsistent Argument.	108
XII GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE VERDICTS WERE RENDERED AGAINST APPELLANT BY A JURY OF FEWER THAN TWELVE SWORN JURORS; THE RESULTING STRUCTURAL TRIAL DEFECT REQUIRES REVERSAL	110
A. Appellant’s Claims Are Cognizable On Appeal	110
B. Prospective Jurors 4965, 8971, And In Particular, Juror 2211 Did Not Take An “Adequate ‘Trial Juror’ Oath”	111

C. Standard Of Review And Prejudice	114
PENALTY PHASE ISSUES	116
XIV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT WAS REQUIRED TO SET ASIDE ALL PRIOR DISCUSSIONS RELATING TO PENALTY AND BEGIN PENALTY DELIBERATIONS ANEW WHEN TWO JURORS WERE REPLACED BY ALTERNATE JURORS AFTER THE GUILT VERDICT HAD BEEN REACHED AND THE PENALTY CASE HAD BEEN TO THE JURY. THIS ERROR DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY DETERMINATION THE PENALTY AND THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW	116
A. The Doctrine Of Invited Error Is Not Applicable	116
B. The Flaw In Respondent’s Contentions.	118
C. Appellant Was Prejudiced By The Failure Of The Trial Court To Instruct The Newly Reconstituted Jury To Begin Deliberations Anew.	120
D. Conclusion	125
XV THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR UNDER WITHERSPOON V. STATE OF ILLINOIS (1968) 391 U.S. 10 AND WAINWRIGHT V. WITT (1985) 469 U.S. 412, VIOLATING APPELLANT’S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL, IMPARTIAL JURY, AS GUARANTEED BY SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BY EXCUSING A PROSPECTIVE JUROR FOR CAUSE DESPITE HER EXPRESSED WILLINGNESS TO FAIRLY CONSIDER IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY	126
A. Appellants Have Not Forfeited This Claim.	126

B. The Trial Court Erred In Excusing Prospective Juror No. 2066 For Cause.	127
XVI THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN IT OVERRULED APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE AGAINST JUROR NO. 8971 FOR IMPLIED BIAS AND MISCONDUCT	130
A. This Court Has Recently Made Clear That In Juror Removal Cases The Record Must Show A Juror’s Inability To Perform As A Juror To A Demonstrable Reality	130
B. The Record Does Not Establish To A Demonstrable Reality That Juror No. 10 Committed Misconduct Warranting Removal	132
1. Aspects of the Attorney General’s Factual Summary Require Correction	132
2. The Trial Court’s Various Restatements Of Its Ruling	136
3. The Trial Court’s Reasons For Removing Juror No. 10 Are Not Established To A Demonstrable Reality	140
4. Trivial Violations That Do Not Prejudice the Parties Do Not Require Removal of a Sitting Juror	143
C. Appellant’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Forfeited	144
XVIII THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO JURY TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW WHEN IT DISCHARGED JUROR NO. 9 FOR CAUSE	146
A. Introduction And The Chronology Of Penalty Phase Juror Discharges	146
B. The Record Does Not Establish To A Demonstrable Reality That Juror No. 9 Was Unable To Perform Her Duty As A Juror	146
C. Appellant’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Forfeited	149

XIII APPELLANT JOINS IN ALL ISSUES RAISED BY CO-APPELLANT NUNEZ WHICH MAY ACCRUE TO APPELLANT'S BENEFIT	150
CONCLUSION	150
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	151

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	44, 47, 48
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	47, 48
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2	44, 45, 46
<i>Carella v. California, supra</i> 491 U.S. at p. 271 (conc. opn. of Scalia, J.)	46, 49
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	43
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 308	9
<i>Evenchyk v. Stewart</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 340 F.3d 933-939	49
<i>Gault v. Lewis</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 489 F.3d 993	48
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) ___ U.S. ___ 129 S.Ct. 530; 172 L.Ed.2d 388	44, 45
<i>Hooper v. Evans</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 605	33
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	47, 49
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	48

<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> (2003) 540 U.S. 12	44
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	44, 45
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 497	44, 45
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 570	44, 45
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	49
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506	49
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412	126, 128
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	126
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	14, 15

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Ernst v. Searle</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 233	8, 9
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	24
<i>In re Ramon T.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 201	39
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140	4, 107, 108
<i>Jones v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 871	7

<i>Pena v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 77	24
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 970	46
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 196	24
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 430	29
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	25
<i>People v Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577	61
<i>People v. Blanco</i> (1992)10 Cal.4th 1167	26
<i>People v. Blanco</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1167	26
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412	21, 22, 49
<i>People v. Bragg</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1385	39
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142.	45
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 461	26
<i>People v. Bruner</i> (1995) 9 Cal..4th	26
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	30
<i>People v. Burrell-Hart</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 593	9

<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 69	42
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	45, 50
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	30
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1166	30
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) . 4 Cal.4th 43	124
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863	
<i>People v. Headlee</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 266	16
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	26
<i>People v. House</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 756	25
<i>People v. Knighten</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 128	25
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	21
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370	122, 125
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	21, 23
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179	61

<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1324	39
<i>People v. Mathews</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 89	43
<i>People v. Mayberry</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 143	16
<i>People v. Menchaca</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3rd	25
<i>People v. Meyers</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 518	16
<i>People v. Mills</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 171	25
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	3
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 134.....	33
<i>People v. Murtishaw</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 733	14
<i>People v. Norwood</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 148	24
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1199	16
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	3
<i>People v. Reeder</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 543	9
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	16
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425	26

<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal. 3d 284	26
<i>People v. Sengpadychith</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 316	43, 44
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391	21, 22, 23
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	passim
<i>People v. Wattier</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 948	26
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	26
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620	26
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	9,31
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	26
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	23
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587	29
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	21, 22, 49, 50
<i>People v. Winslow</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 680	50
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	22
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	26

<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	43
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736	24
<i>Williams v. Mariposa County Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 843	24
<i>Wong v. Di Grazia</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 525	24

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code, section 186.22.....	passim
Evidence Code section 353.....	25
Evidence Code section 664.....	42
Penal Code, section 1127a.....	12
Penal Code section 1259.....	29
Penal Code, section 12022.53.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 Witkin, <i>California Procedure</i> (4th ed. 1997)	8
California Constitution	22
CALJIC 8.31	33, 36
CALJIC No. 1.00	40, 41, 42
CALJIC No. 2.90	41
CALJIC No. 3.01	40, 41, 42
CALJIC No. 6.50	38, 41, 42

CALJIC No. 8.31	passim
CALJIC No. 8.84.1	30
